classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

The adoption of MFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the accounting for impairment losses for financial assets of

the Group by replacing the incurred loss approach of MFRS 139 with a forward-looking expected credit loss

approach. MFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for expected credit losses for all debt financial

assets not held at fair value through profit or loss.

MFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for revenue recognition and measurement. It replaces MFRS

118 Revenue, MFRS 111 Construction Contracts, FRS 201(2004) Property Development Activities and related

Interpretations. Under MFRS 15, revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of the goods or services.

Determining the timing of the transfer of control, at a point in time or over time, requires significant judgment.

MELATI EHSAN HOLDINGS BERHAD (673293-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 2

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 1 September 2017

As previously stated

RM

Effect on adopting

MFRSs

RM

As restated

RM

Land held for property development 64,608,025 (64,608,025) -

Inventories - 64,608,025 64,608,025

Property Development Costs 31,115,959 (31,115,959) -

Inventories 46,546,240 31,115,959 77,662,199

Contract Assets - 15,357,402 15,357,402

Trade and other receivables 128,184,561 (16,082,068) 112,102,493

Retained earnings 165,181,161 657,026 165,838,187

Contract Liabilities - 24,276,179 24,276,179

Trade and other payables 106,554,648 (25,657,871) 80,896,777

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 31 August 2018

As previously stated

RM

Effect on adopting

MFRSs

RM

As restated

RM

Land held for property development 48,325,174 (48,325,174) -

Inventories - 48,325,174 48,325,174

Property Development Costs 16,152,651 (16,152,651) -

Inventories 10,061,637 16,152,651 26,214,288

Contract Assets - 15,301,548 15,301,548

Trade and other receivables 225,391,438 (16,158,390) 209,233,048

Retained earnings 166,400,608 (856,842) 165,543,766

Contract Liabilities - 41,065,636 41,065,636

Trade and other payables 110,870,998 (41,065,636) 69,805,362

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income as at 31 August 2018

As previously stated

RM

Effect on adopting

MFRSs

RM

As restated

RM

Revenue 287,848,922 (1,779,104) 286,069,818

Other Income 1,606,976 54,942 1,661,918

Administrative expenses 17,161,076 (210,294) 16,950,782

A2.  Audit report of preceding annual financial statements

There were no audit qualification on the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the financial

year ended 31 August 2018.

A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s business operations were not materially affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the

current quarter under review.